 I14 1001 0US
07.03
Operators Instruction
and
Maintenance Manual
BOREAS  DSM
SD 1200-60  -  SD 3000 W-60
SD 4000-60  -  SD 5000 W-60
2 07.03
Type Code
BOREAS DSM
Model                 Type-No.  Material-no.
SD 1200-60 457A L0457001000
SD 1400-60 458A L0458001000
SD 1600-60 459A L0459001000
SD 2000-60 460A L0460001000
SD 2400-60 461A L0461001000
SD 3000-60 462A L0462001000
SD 4000 W-60 593W L0593001000
SD 5000 W-60 594W L0594001000
SD 1200 W-60 457W       L04570010005000
SD 1400 W-60 458W       L04580010005000
SD 1600 W-60 459W       L04590010005000
SD 2000 W-60 460W       L04600010005000
SD 2400 W-60 461W       L04610010005000
SD 3000 W-60 462W       L04620010005000
SD 4000 A-60 593A       L05930010006000
SD 5000 A-60 594A       L05940010006000
Construction
Series
Type code
Version
aircooled
Version
watercooled
Version
watercooled
Version
aircooled
307.03
Type Code
Part 1 Important user infor-
mation
Part 2 Installation
Part 3 Description
Part 4 Operation
Part 5 Maintenance
Appendix
Page
2
1.1 General Notes 4
1.2 Safety regulations 5
1.3 Handling with refrigerant 6
1.4 First aid 7
1.5 Disposal 7
2.1 Transportation 8
2.2 Requirements on the place
of installation 8
2.3 Installation (Mounting) 8
2.4 Compressed air connection 9
2.5 Electric Connection 10
2.6 Connection condensate drain 10
2.7 Connection cooling water 10
3.1 Designation 11
3.2 Purpose 11
3.3 Unit layout 11
3.4 Nominal power of CA-dryer 12
3.5 Principle of operation 13
3.6 Mode of operation 13
3.7 SAB-processor 15
3.8 Condensate draining 17
4.1 Commissioning 18
4.2 Starting 18
4.3 Operation 18
4.4 Stopping 18
5.1 Maintenance 19
5.2 Trouble shooting 19
Technical data
Table of constancy
Wiring diagrams
Spare parts lists
Additional sheets for options
Table of contents
All safety notes in this operating instruction which may cause harm to personnel
or equipment, when ignored, are marked by the following symbols:
General danger symbol Electrical danger symbol
!
4 07.03
Part 1 Important User Information
1.1 General notes • This refrigerated compressed air-dryer is referred to